The PMRA cost model estimated total costs to be $33.8 million, with estimated overhead costs
being noticeably lower and indirect costs noticeably higher.  Direct costs were not substantially
different in absolute terms, but represented a much higher proportion of the total estimated cost
compared to the estimates from the KPMG model (73% versus 59%).

5. Sensitivity analysis

The Terms of Reference for the CRI evaluation required us to determine how sensitive the costs of
PMRA’ s regulatory activities are to the underlying assumptions of the PMRA model.  To test the
sensitivity of the cost of pesticide regulation to changes in the underlying assumptions, we
considered the impact on estimated FY 2002/03 costs of changes in submission volumes and the
method of allocating overhead costs to direct activities.

Estimated costs varied by $3.6 million (11% of total operating costs) when the volume of
submissions changed by 20%.  Similarly, estimated costs varied by $0.8 million (2%) when
overhead costs attributed to activities varied by 20%.  (See Exhibit II-8.)

Page - 20

Exhibit II-8
Estimated Sensitivity of the KPMG Model to Changes in Submission Volumes and
Overhead Costs

Change in submission volumes Change in overhead costs  Base
(PMRA Model) -20% +20% -20% +20%

New Product
Evaluation

17,763,950 14,211,160 21,316,740 17,326,154 18,201,746

Post-
Registration
Regulation

15,991,100 15,991,100  15,991,100   15,596,996 16,385,204

Total $33,755,050 $30,202,260 $37,307,840 $32,923,150 $34,586,950

Source:  KPMG analysis

F. Overview of fee revenue

The Terms of Reference for the evaluation required examination of the relationships between fees
charged, PMRA costs incurred and regulatory activities performed (pre and post-registration),
broken down by sectors within the pesticide industry (that is, what costs are included and
excluded, and the appropriateness of these assignments).  We were unable to assess costs by sector
as PMRA does not track this information in its invoice files.  Instead, this section includes an
overall assessment of fees and fee payers.

Ideally, a review of the effectiveness of the CRI for pesticides should consider revenue as defined